domain, corresponding to a net lateral flow of 0 mm y−1 and free drainage to
the bottom of the soil domain). Simulation results show (a, d) water balance
components, (b, e) plant water stress (β), and (c, f) gross primary produc-
tivity (GPP; for unit of ground area) for the actual climate and eight climate
scenarios: four scenarios of increased air temperature Ta (+1.5 ◦C, +2.0 ◦C,
+3.0 ◦C, +4.0 ◦C), two scenarios with increased atmospheric CO2 concentra-
tions (+200 ppm, +400 ppm), and two different rainfall (P) scenarios (+15%
and -15%)..... 79

5.8 (a)-(f) Effects of altered environmental drivers at Alex Wilkie for two different
groundwater availability scenarios: (a)-(c) shallow groundwater (i.e., depth to
groundwater at 3.9 m, corresponding to a net lateral flow of 200 mm y−1)
and (d)-(f) deep groundwater (i.e., groundwater beneath the soil domain,
corresponding to a net lateral flow of 0 mm y−1 and free drainage to the bottom
of the soil domain). Simulation results show (a, d) water balance components,
(b, e) plant water stress (β), and (c, f) gross primary productivity (GPP; for
unit of ground area) for the actual climate and eight climate scenarios: four
scenarios of increased temperature Ta (+1.5 ◦C, +2.0 ◦C, +3.0 ◦C, +4.0 ◦C),
two scenarios with increased atmospheric CO2 concentrations (+200 ppm,
+400 ppm), and two different rainfall (P) scenarios (+15% and -15%). . . . . 80

6.1 Locations of soil moisture probes (a) SM1, (b) SM3, (c) SM4, and (d) SM6. . 89
6.2 Simulated and observed volumetric soil moisture in the calibration and con-

firmation (yellow area) periods at depths of 0-30 cm, 30-60 cm, and 60-120
cm. Observed volumetric soil moisture is represented as the mean values (±
SD; grey areas) from the probes SM1, SM3, SM4, and SM6 at depths of 0-30
cm, 30-60 cm, and 60-120 cm..... 89

6.3 Simulated and observed volumetric soil moisture in the calibration and con-
firmation periods at depths of 0-30 cm, 30-60 cm, and 60-120 cm..... 90

6.4 Sensitivity of hydrological fluxes to vegetation cover scenarios, i.e., 0% (red
bars), 10% (black bars), 20% (greens bars), and 30% (orange bars) tree cover,
and irrigation scenarios, i.e., No Irrigation, +1h, +2h, and +3h, over the
simulation period of 19 years (July 1999-June 2018). (a) Evapotranspiration,
(b) Evaporation from trees interception, (c) Ground evaporation, (d) Effective
saturation, (e) Grass transpiration, and (f) Tree transpiration..... 93

6.5 Simulation results for the 19 year period (July 1999-June 2018) showing an-
nual changes in total water input, i.e., rainfall and irrigation (P + Irr), total